

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

JOINT BASE MYER – HENDERSON HALL 204 LEE AVENUE FORT MYER, VIRGINIA 22211-1199

AMIM-MHP-E

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Joint Base Myer-Henderson Hall (JBM-HH) Policy Memorandum PW-3, Environmental Policy

1. REFERENCES.

- a. Executive Order 13693, Planning for Federal Sustainability in the Next Decade, Mar 2015.
- b. Army Regulation 200-1, Environmental Protection and Enhancement, 13 Dec 2007.
- 2. PURPOSE. This memorandum sets forth the JBM-HH policy governing environmental protection and sustainability through implementation of the Environmental Management System (EMS).
- 3. APPLICABILITY. This policy is applicable to all military and civilian personnel and contractors who live, work, or are authorized access to the JBM-HH community.
- 4. POLICY. JBM-HH conducts operations and mission support functions to train, mobilize, sustain and deploy combat-ready forces by operating, maintaining and repairing infrastructure and facilities to create a world class installation. To accomplish the mission, we commit to:
 - a. Comply with all applicable environmental policies, laws and regulations.
- b. Continually assess activities and services to determine environmental impacts and ensure that they are considered in environmental program objectives.
 - c. Promote environmental awareness through training and publicity.
- d. Prevent pollution at the source wherever and whenever possible, identify, research, and implement pollution prevention opportunities to reduce the use of hazardous materials and generation of municipal solid and hazardous waste.
- e. Strive to fully integrate environmental considerations with training and mission requirements so that environmental awareness and compliance are complimentary to mission success.

AMIM-MHP-E

SUBJECT: Joint Base Myer-Henderson Hall (JBM-HH) Policy Memorandum PW-3, Environmental Policy

5. PROCEDURES.

- a. To achieve these goals, objectives and targets will be identified and reviewed on a periodic basis to establish a framework for continuous improvement of our Environmental Management System in accordance with AR 200-1.
- b. This policy will be available on the JBM-HH public website and environmental intranet. Directors will ensure that copies of this policy are posted in directorate offices, shops, and work areas as appropriate.
- 6. PROPONENT. The JBM-HH Directorate of Public Works, Environmental Management Division is the proponent for this policy. The POC is the Environmental Management Chief at (703) 696-8055.

Encl.	DAVID D. BOWLING COL, SF Commanding
DISTRIBUTION:	